

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ISAAC HARRIS, et al.	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	
v.	)	
	)	Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-01371
MEDICAL TRANSPORTATION	)	
MANAGEMENT, INC.,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	
	)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' CONDITIONAL MOTION TO  
TOLL LIMITATIONS PERIOD FOR PUTATIVE COLLECTIVE MEMBERS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. LEGAL STANDARD.....	2
III. ARGUMENT .....	3
A. Plaintiffs have been Diligent in Pursuing the Rights of Putative Collective Members .....	3
B. Extraordinary Circumstances Support Equitable Tolling.....	4
IV. CONCLUSION.....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Pipe &amp; Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	1
<i>Antonio-Morales v. Bimbo’s Best Produce, Inc.</i> , No. CIV.A.8:5105, 2009 WL 1591172 (E.D. La. Apr. 20, 2009).....	3
<i>Byrd v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 807 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2011).....	2
<i>Dyson v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 710 F.3d 415 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	3
<i>Grayson v. K Mart Corp.</i> , 79 F.3d 1086 (11th Cir. 1996).....	2
<i>*Hoffman-La Roche Inc. v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989).....	2, 4
<i>*Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	3
<i>Iavorski v. U.S. Immigration &amp; Naturalization Serv.</i> , 232 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2000).....	2
<i>Irwin v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	3
<i>*Kellgren v. Petco Animal Supplies, Inc.</i> , No. 13cv644-L (KSC), 2014 WL 2558688 (S.D. Cal. June 6, 2014).....	4
<i>Kiwanuka v. Bakilana</i> , 844 F. Supp. 2d 107 (D.D.C. 2012).....	2
<i>*Latson v. Sessions</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2017 WL 2729071 (D.D.C. June 23, 2017).....	5
<i>*Lee v. ABC Carpet &amp; Home</i> , 236 F.R.D. 193 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	5
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wis. v. United States</i> , --- U.S. ---, 136 S. Ct. 750 (2016).....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Norman v. United States</i> , 377 F. Supp. 2d 96 (D.D.C. 2005).....	3
<i>Rivera v. Power Design, Inc.</i> , 172 F. Supp. 3d 321 (D.D.C. 2016).....	1
<i>Ruffin v. Entm't of the E. Panhandle</i> , No. 3:11-CV-19, 2012 WL 28192 (N.D. W. Va. Jan. 5, 2012).....	4
<i>United States v. BCCI Holding (Luxembourg), S.A.</i> , 916 F. Supp. 1276 (D.D.C. 1996).....	3
<i>Vetri v. Bldg. Serv. 32B-J Pension Fund</i> , 393 F.3d 318 (2d Cir. 2004).....	2
<i>Weaver v. Bratt</i> , 421 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2006).....	5
<i>Webb v. United States</i> , 66 F.3d 691 (4th Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>*Yahraes v. Rest. Assocs. Events Corp.</i> , No. 10-CV-935 (SLT), 2011 WL 844963 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 8, 2011).....	4, 5
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982).....	5
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 216(b).....	1
29 U.S.C. § 256(b).....	2
Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA), 29 U.S.C. § 201 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1, 2, 4, 6
